[Report 1909] / Medical Officer of Health, Isle of Wight R.D.C.

Contributors

Isle of Wight (England). Rural District Council.

Publication/Creation
1909

Persistent URL
https://wellcomecollection.org/works/gwm2futa

License and attribution

You have permission to make copies of this work under a Creative Commons,
Attribution license.

This licence permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any
medium, provided the original author and source are credited. See the Legal
Code for further information.

Image source should be attributed as specified in the full catalogue record. If
no source is given the image should be attributed to Wellcome Collection.

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org



http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/legalcode
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/legalcode

1909.

ANNUAL REPORT

ON THE HEALTH

OF THE

Rural Sanitary District

OF THE

ISLE OF WIGHT.

BY

J. ALBERT GIBSOMN,

Mm.D., M.B., C.M., D.P.H.,

FELLOwW oF THE RovAL SoCIETY OF MEDICINE,
FErLrLow ofF THE Rovaln Ixstiture or PusLic
HEALTH,

FELLOW OF THE SoCIETY OF MEDICAL OFFICERS
OoF HEALTH,

Medical Officer of Health.

ISI,E OF WIGHT :
W, BLAKE AND 50N, PRINTERS AND BOOKRINIDNSKS,

PVLE STHERT, NEWPORT.












TABLE Ol" CONTENTS.

Vital Statistics
Population

Natural Increasc
Births

Mortality

Inquests ...
Infantile Mortality
Zymotic Deaths
Tables

Infectious Diseases
Minor Epidemic Discases
Isolation ..,
Water Supplies ...
Sewerage

Inspectors of Nuisances
New Buildings Erected. ..

Meteorology

Dairies, Cowsheds, and Milkshops

schools ..,
Midwives Act ...
FFactory and Workshops Act

Index

[PAGE.

] |

a0
18
o1

-_h.l



Digitized by the Internet Archive
in 2017 with funding from
Wellcome Library

https://archive.org/details/b29499008



ANNUAL REPORT,
[909.

‘1L Hovse,
NEWIORT,

I2th February, 1910,
Fo the Mcembers of the Iste of Wight Rural District Councid.

GENTLEMEN,

I have the honour to submit to you my annual report
on the health of the distriet during the vear 1909,

I have to congratulate vou on a low infantile mortality
amd on the entire absence from the district during the yvear
of tvphoid (enteric) fever, both of which are evidence ol a
hich standard of sanitation.

[ have also to congratulate vou on the fact that, as a
result of the strenuous advocacy ol this Council, an isolation
hospital 1s now being built in the centre of the district by
the Isle of Wight Joint Isolation Hospital Board,

The work of the vear has heen very heavy, and T must
express my warm appreciation of the excellent work whicl

has been done by the three Sanitary Inspectors.

The work in connection with the Dairies, Cowsheds,
and Milkshops Order and the endeavour to mitigate the
spread of consumption have added materially to the work
of the department, and in the case of both those matters



]

the tact and discretion displayed by these officials have
led to the carrving out of many improvements without any
friction.

The amount of clerical work in connection with the
department has also increased to a large extent, and has
seriously encroached on time which might otherwise have

been spent in mvestigating matters out of doors.

I must again express my very grateful thanks to the
Clerk of the Council for the kind and courteous way in which
he has always placed at my disposal all information and
facilities which would in any way tend to increase the
usefulness and efficiency of the department, and to the
Superintendent Registrar and Sub-Registrars for useful
information and returns.

[ have also to again express my very grateful thanks to
Mr. Vibert, of Newport, and to Mr. John Dover, of Totland,
for kindly furnishing me with the interesting and useful
table of meteorological statistics.

[ have also received much valuable assistance and
information from many not connected with the Council,
and to these I beg to express my grateful thanks.  Among
those are the Clerk to the County Council, the House
Governor of Osborne, the Fleet Surgeon at the Roval
Naval College, the Medical Oflicers at the various military
stations, and many medical practitioners in different parts
of the Island.

I beg to thank every member of the Council for the
loval support and co-operation which I have at all times
received from them.

I have the honour to remain, Gentlemen,
Your obedient Servant,

J. ALBERT GIBSON. g



VITAL STATISTICS.

The population of the Isle of Wight Rural District at Population.
the last census, taken i 1901, was 28,559, while at the
previous census of 1891 it was 27,218,

There was, therelore, an actual increase in the 10 years
of 1,311, By means of logarithins the estimated population
at the middle of the year 1909 would be 29,715,

It 1s to be greatly regretted that the census i1s not taken
at a shorter mterval than 10 wvears, as this method of
estimating population which is adopted by the Registrar
General has to assume that population has increased since
the census of 1901 at the same rate as it did between 1891
and 1901, and 1s, therefore, more hable to be erroncous
the further we are from the last census.

It is to be hoped that hefore long a measure may be intro-
duced making the census quinguenmial instead ol decennial,

The Isle of Wight Rural Ihstrict was stated at the census Acreage.
of 1901 to contain 86,754 acres of dry land and 90 acres of
inland water.

BIRTHS.

The number of births which have taken place within the
district during the year under review has bheen 585, or at the

rate 19.6 per 1,000 of the estimated population,

This is again below the average for the last 10 yvears.
The number of deaths having been 442 duaring the year, the
natural mcrease, that 1s the difference between the total
number of births and the total number of deaths, has been
143.  The natural increase for the 10 previous years has
been as [ollows :—



6

Year. Births. Deaths. Increase.
1899 619 440 179
1900 642 460 182
1901 639 450 | RY
1902 . G351 433 198
19013 D65 438 127
1904 625 429 196
1905 .. 633 424 209
1906 573 106 167
1907 hib 409 167
1908 67 435 132

Average for
yvears 1899
to 1908 607 432 175

1909 28D 442 I 43

The natural increase is, therefore, considerably below
the average for the last 10 years,

Of these 585 births registered, 283 were males and 302
females.

Of the 283 males I8 were illegitimate, while of the 302
females 18 were illegitimate.

The births occurred in the six sub-districts as follows :—

Ist quarter. 2nd quarter. Srd quarter. 4th quarter.

Brading | ¥ 14 19 20
Calbourne 39 S 15 33
Cowes 25 25 19 21
Godshill S 20 20 30
Newport S 37 gl 28
Ryde 4 D 1) I3

157 136 I 44 148

T 17 —_— —

The birth-rate was, therefore, 19.6 per 1,000 of the
estimated population and .45 above that of last year.



The birth-rate for England and Wales was 25.6.

DEATHS.

The total number of deaths which has occurred in the
district during the vear under review has been 142, or
LES per 1,000 of the estimated population.

Of these 233 were males and 209 females.

118 deaths occurred in public institutions within the
district, and of these 118, 90 were strangers to the district.

These 90 strangers belonged to the following districts 1 —

:‘{uw]mrt - - i 21
Rvde 14
Cowes 11
East Cowes . |
St. Helens ... o
sandown ... 2
Shanklin ... 5
Ventnor 3
Llsewhere 16

o

Of these 90 non-residents, 57 died in the Workhouse,
200 in the County Asvlum, 12 in the National Consumption
Hospital, and 1 in the Sandown and Shanklin Joint Isolation
Hospital.

The total death-rate (14.8 per 1,000) was helow the

average for the last 10 years.

If we deduct those deaths of strangers from the total nume-
ber of deaths and add those deaths of residents which
took place in public institutions outside the district, we get
a net death-rate of 12.2 per 1,000.



8

Total deaths, 442 ; rate per 1,000, 14.8,

442
Deduct strangers dving inside 90
352
Add residents dving outside. .. I3

365  Rate per 1,000, 12.2,

This net death-rate is below the average for the last
10 yvears caleulated on the estimated population.

Total deaths both of residents and non-residents in

public institutions within the district :—

National Sandown and
Consumption Shanklin Isola-

Workhouse, Asylum, Hospital. tion Hospital.

January ... & |
February 8 2 2
March ... 10 3
April e 11 2 1
May e 3 I 2
June . B
July R | | 1
August ... 5 1 1
September 5 I
QOctober ... 2 3 2
November 11 2
December 7 4 b

80 25 2 I

In addition to these deaths in recognised public institu-
tions, 18 deaths took place in Parkhurst Prison.

[ have no information as to what country they came
from, and they have to be classed as residents.

10.1 per cent. of all the deaths were under 1 year of age.

The death-rate for England and Wales was 14.5,



9

The following table shows the total deaths from all
causes according to their respective parish and month.
TOTAI, DEATHS IN PARISHES.

Parish = 8 Jé T erE>0mE s 8 0 E
Ashey 2T B 8 2 3 1 3 1%
Bembridge By g L N
Binstead H Yowigs 1) il I 2. 1 14
Bonchurch s B amess ws |t e sl 2 2 8
Brading e B T A S— 1 18
Brighstone L " SkE R 4
Brooke i o % ' S — 4
Calbourne ... ... .. 2 F 3 L 1w E T e 1
Carisbrooke 14 11 23 16 11 13 7 7 8 9 20 15 154
Chale E 5 ey T pnd s | T Y
Freshwater 1 4 1 3 5 2 2 4 4 1 3 3 33
(yatcombe ... | 2 2 6
Godshill 2 It 1 4
Kingston P iy 15
Mottistone || S dbitl v b RCE 2
Newchurch | " - JR O 1 1 3. 10
Niton - T O I 4 1 240 8 & 17
Northwood i 3 2 4 ¥ 2. 2 FF 2 25
ot. Lawrence 2w ok 2 P I oo &, } 12
Shalfleet SR S (R (R | (3 2 1 4
Shorwell Loige  sueves I - RTINS Ep i
South Arreton 1 1 ... ... I . SR I T
Thorderr o e L . i
Totland 2 2 2 5 11
Whippingham 4 4 1 ... ... B e 9 1 1 3 19
Whitwell oL G A, R 1l 5
Wroxall ..., ... ... ' & @ & 2 2 . 15
Yarmouth [ 2 2 9 1 2 1 1 1 3 16
Yaverland 1. |

46 43 48 36 33 29 142

— e e e s

23 36 24 28 46 50 44:

e Em— — —



10

Table showing the number of deaths from Phthisis,
Scarlet Fever, Diphtheria, and Twvphoid Fever.

Year. Phthisis. Scarlet. Diphtheria. | I¥" | Al Causes. Fstimated

phoid. Population.
[ 8494 4 Db | 3 2 364 2RH20)
| LD B I L 15 = 277 SO
1901 el 49 14 1 B65H DRHIN)
1902 S B 1 7 2 380 28692
1903 o - | T 2 364 28827
19014 e I } 357 28963
1905 - | | I 332 26052
| B0 A I 2 ) SR 29148
1907 o S 3 Il 56 20030
1 908 2l 2B i o Rt 20572

Average for
10 vears  36.0 M T3 1.6 360

1909 wes] 0O 3 £ I 365 20715

The following table shows the total deaths in the six

sub-districts according to the month of the vear . —

DEATHS IN SUB-DISTRICTS.

Brading. Calbourne. Cowes. Godshill. Newport. Ryde. Totals.

Jan. 5 i i i 13 f| 46
IFel. I 10 0 b 14 I 13
March 3 0 3 y 23 5 48
April 3 7 1 | I8 3
May | 11 I 51 12 3 33
June | 3 | i} B pl 29
July d 1 ; T 9 23
Aug. I 4 5 R & | A6
Sept. ... i 3 3 H 1 24
Oct. I i 4 ] 4 | pds
Nov. 11 7 3 -+ 21 | 16
Dec, 1 11 9 11 18 1 ol
AR 00 11 i 1 70 Al 142
agevity. M these total deaths, 172 occurred over 70 vears ol age.

Of these, 102 were over 70 and under 80, 63 were over 80 and

under 90, and 7 were over Y0,



50 deaths took place from phthisis within the district. !:Ih”li!-;'iﬁ

: . - i Morlality,
33 of those were rvesident, the other 17 being strangers.
Of these 17, 12 died in the National Consumption Hospatal,

4 i the County Asvium, and 1 m the Workhouse,

The death-rate from phthisis was L6 per 1,000 of the
estimated population, or 11.3 per cent. of the total deaths,
including all strangers who died within the district.  IF we
deduct the non-residents, the death-rate was 11 per 1O,
or % per cent. of the deaths of residents,

Cancer accounted for 27 deaths within the  district, Cancer

. ) ) ) B Mortality,
only 200t these having been residents. Of these 7 strangers,
b died in the Workhouse and 3 in the County Asyvlum.,
This represents a death-rate of W9 per 1,000 of the estimated
population, or 6.1 per cent. of the total deaths. If we
deduct the non-residents the death-rate was .6 per cent. of
the deaths of residents.

15 deaths occurred from heart disease, only 37 of these Heart
being residents of  the district, the remaining 8 being !1.}1:::::]{,“
strangers who died in the Workhouse.

This represents a death-rate of 1.5 per 1,000, or 10.1 per
cent. of the total deaths.

Dedueting deaths from strangers, the death-rate was 1.2

per 1LOoO, or 10,1 per cent. of the deaths of resudents.
INFANTILE MORTAIITY.

The total number of deaths which took place in the dis-
trict under | vear of age was 15, 1 of these being a stranger
to the district, who died in the Workhouse,

This represents an infantile mortality rate of 76.9 per
LOOO registered births, or 75.2 excluding the non-residents.

The rate of infantile mortality in England and Wales was
109 per 1,000 registered births,



12

]

Lk .
[he deaths under 1 year of age were apportioned to the
different parishes as follows :—

Ashey

Bembridge ..
Binstead ..,
Bonchurch ...
Brading ...
Brighstone ...
Calbourne

Carisbrooke. ., e

Chale

Freshwater ...

(Gatcombe ...

Godshill ...

Newchurch ...

Northwood ...

south Arreton

Thorley

Totland ey S
Whippingham

Whitwell ...

Wroxall

—_—
‘---" = L0 LS = e =] e B BRSO = B0 G0 DB ke b B ke 03

ZYMOTIC DEATHS.

9 deaths took place within the district due to notifiable
discases. One of these was a non-resident who died of
diphtheria in the Sandown and Shanklin Hospital at

Schotchells.
The death-rate from notifiable diseases was, thercfore,
0.30 per 1,000 living.

The epidemic death-rate, which includes small-pox,
measles, scarlet fever, diphtheria, whooping cough, ‘‘fever,”



13

and diarrhcea, was 0,43 per 1,000 living or 3.0 per cent. of

all the deaths.

The following is the epidemic death-rate for the last

10 vears :
Per 1,000 Percentage
living. of deaths.
1 =494 (). %6 0.6
15 (.82 a6
190y] (.9 i ()
1902 (.10 .0
19023 1.014 (.8
14904 0.75 5.1
1905 0.34 2.35
1 9046 0,20 1.47
1907 0.60 4.4
1908 (.52 i 1.83
Average of 10 years  0.69 4.51
1909 0.43 3.5

The zvmotic death-rate for 1909 was, therclore, con-
siderably below the average for the last 10 years,

24 inquests were held during the vear, many of these Inquests.
being in Parkhurst 'rison.

A farm labourer died at Wroxall in May from lock-jaw Violence.
caused by the accidental laceration of his fingers,

A farm labourer belonging to Binstead died in the Work-
house in November from the result of injuries sustained by
a fall from a hay-cart.

A fisherman was drowned at Niton in November by the

accidental capsizing of his boat.

A child 6 weeks old, the daughter of a labourer at Godshill,
was accidentally suffocated in December,



TABLE SHOWING THE NUMBER OF CASES AND
DEATHS RESPECTIVELY OF THE THREE PRIN-
CIPAL NOTIFIABLE DISEASES SINCE THE IN.
FECTIOUS DISEASES NOTIFICATION ACT HAS
BEEN IN FORCE.

scarlet. Diphtheria. Tvphoid.
Year RN ot S S VI e LIS B R f 8 T I X9 S
Cases | Deaths  Cases | Deaths | Cases | Deaths

______ . —_——

1 84G0) ol 47T 15 | 14
891 .. 9% | I 23 | 8 A
1R92 Ll 150 | 2 19 | 8 31 | 6
153493 il B8 | 19 1 11 l
1894 ...l 31 5 | 14 125 | 18
1895 o] Bd 42 1 24 1
18496 vl 280 | 45 5] 23 |
1897 19 12 2 14 9
| RS . &4 | .. | 36 ] 7 (| 2
18494 L 8Y 1 | 14 g | 23 2
1900 .o 181 e U IS 15 5 2
1901 ol 103 7Y 14 ol 4
1902 - ¥ 23 5 [0} 2
1903 20 1 | 30 T 7 2
1901 .l 15 | 5 | 6 1

1905 b | 38 | 4 8 i
1906 I - ¥ I . 19 | 2 i 2
1907 I i 3 | 5O 11 1 i
1908 .| 48 . | 54 | £ 17 2
19049 ceul 136 3 Ll 3 |




TABLE SHOWING THE ANNUAL RATES PER Looo IN THIS
DISTRICT COMIPARED WITH THI, REGISTRAR GLENERAL
SUMMARY FOR 1909,

Annual Rates per 1,000 Living.

.
—
1
5
e -;-I
—
= . 1=
A
— =¥} T -
5 " - - b o
H o ; e - =
- i 4 :"". :'J T, Tf' & : -
— — ..: - *u ("= ] . o
¥ ] asn
o =2 £l = . Y e B ==
— [ L= = = 4= o {1 = ul o~
¥ st poprll 1 p 0 ) o - - - = — =
- —— et i p— - — g —r 1 ey
p— i —_— s —_— n — —_— i br 1) - e —
- — L ¥ ea s - T = . - -
. ] p— A Lo gt — v — ]
an H = & = - farv] pern iy e 3
e - s - — — = - u i "o 1 n 1
s - o A m— Tt 'J = e . o ™ '
— [o— — "f_ - ,_,.Ir, — M= —— [a— —_—
) ] E "~ ! i
| = ] | [ i i & | i) 11

England  and

Wales 25,60 14.5] 1.1200.00 0.35 0.09 014! 020 0.06 028 109

76 Great e .4 i :
: ; i .01 11 A21000 O 42 0 11005024 006 038111 =
i =

r

143 smaller

e HLE AN 1.050000 033 000 0 16017 0.06 0271111
Fowns ' ' s

Engl. & Wales

25 6 51 KRR I s i : ; 71 O
foaa 070 Raduina “:_i.rH_J ; OO 0210006 011 016 006 0,171 9

Isle of Wight

Rurl Dicired PO.Gp L2 200 oo O 00 o T 0010020 0,03 0.00)
| R | = L

=]
-~




16

Area in | l

Btatute . Populalion. | Ratlable “-il'-il].lll!| Assess | ARspdgs- Lil. rate for
) Pty Rumber, Gross | Valoe | Value |able value able value Special
Parishes. Fand | | of Esti- Build- Agri- | for for Purposes
and | | Asmemae | maded ings, cultural | General | Special | estimated by

Inland | 1591 1901, | ments, | Rental. et Land. Purposes. Parposes, (Werseers

Wuter. | | [ l to produce

' - ' ' | &£ £ £ | £ £ £ g &

Ashey [ 3365 | 1587 | 1621 ot | o442 TR 2006 7257 | 5934 22 0 0
Bembridgee | 2000 | 1021 | 1127 ada | 13837 | o121 1030 LiGEes | 0853 a0 0
Binztead 1 2003 0iil 851 | 279 | T2is 2152 732 aals | 5098 2014 B
Bonehurch alis | 6G38 539 | 150 | 6393 1927 244 IR 4055 I 13 0O
Bradine 594 | 1704 | 1732 | 66 |1?ﬁﬁn 1o 4706 12455 | G142 20 0
Brirhstone | 2847 | 528 1495 154 3297 1758 o2 | 2334 1751 T 2
Brooke [ aul 25 23] 77 1551 Tan I 1oa7 =523 3 B A
Calbourne Gaa0 | 830 T47 A20 T Y80 | 2122 | 3841 | 2816 11 0 0
Carisbrooke | 7857 | 3543 | 30903 | 839 | 25974 | 15535 | 5823 | 150119 | 16144 G319 8
Chale 3230 | GOT | 543 | 239 | 4411 | 2077 76 | 2985 | 2336 915 1
Freshwater | 3528 | 2652 | 3306 | 973 | 21006 | 14893 | 2220 [ 16003 | L4787 55 T 48
Gatcombe | 2801 | 435 | 407 | 161 | 3483 | 1539 | 1328 | 2303 | 1663 618 7
Grodshill | 6407 | 1037 606 | 425 | 11169 | 3248 | 6630 | Hans 1555 6 v U
Kingston | 61 s 68 | 24| THY 294 414 Sl 284 | 1 2 6
Mottistone | 1097 125 122 53 | 1224 i s | i 495 | 2 1 &
Newchurch | 2060 | 740 T11 G149 ! TI66G | 3352 | 2376 | 4610 | 3506 1412 0
Niton | 1334 | 931 SR S GUST 1223 1 1628 SuaT 4456 1= 0 0
N orthwool 1335 | 1783 | 2016 GOT | 134T 2023 | 2920 | A543 7715 25 0 0
St Lawrence | 328 al= a5 %} SRR 2251 I H 2381 | 239 9 6 10
Shalflee | A2 a7 THe R H ) GETH A0 2210 4265 G254 13 0 0
Shorwell | B850 Akt | 583 206 | JTET 1501 2372 3077 230 215 0
South Arvrcton| 5305 | 907 =07 i | L15%6G 1849 SYREL) T044 S THIN 17 10 W
Thorley | 1582 177 129 Y | 1678 631 766 T4 619 211 ¥
Totland 1332 | 790 | 1325 | b9 | 12986 | 10038 5% | 10267 | 9930 W 60
Whippineh: ﬂllq! 801 | 1739 725 | 10802 L1457 | 4986 13481 | Ths2 3012 0
ppingham| 811 - i 20 | o b B | HEG B ¥ L 3510 I3 5 0
Whitwell | 1910 | 653 i 240 | 5885 a2y 174G 4150 ARG 4 0 0
Wroxall 1631 786 775 a0 THAT 4520 1580 5623 3704 141 10 0
Yarmouth | bt a0 | s Aa0 HETLL 41574 o4 | 1231 F 10 15 19 3
Yaverland | #23| 94| 13! a8 | 1334 | &77 | 440 07| 643 | 213 6

[SG6844 [27185 (28550 10068 242500 41771 | 60340 | 171941 (130501 £540 4 4




TABLE 1.

Vital Statistics of Whole District during 19og and previous Years.

Torat. DEATHS REGIsTERED | = w=2 | S2EZ| NerrDeatns
= 1% THE IMISTRICT. =z |FTEsrR 2] AT ALL AGES
= BIRTHS, ndes T Yaar :ii— = = & 2€ |3 £ 2Ll BELONGING TO
Pl S i At all Ages. l@owss — == e msTraeT.

YEAR. e " sl rT= - ShE=
— ok J :“ S W a2 _5 ._;
= rumber Bate* 1% yor|PET UMY o Baips |E=25 = = =2 Elumber Rate®
. Number Hate® [N umbae Birt his Number Hale Capd oo = :
Tl""_"ui_ o = _:-' -5 - '.E '::"
| 2 3 4 . ] 7 5 { 1 11 12 13
1509 | 25,920 | 61O 207 57 02 10 15-2 03 76 LI 125
1001 | i G4 2001 il 63 460 175 1 b oy E 1)
|
1941 % G 639 a3+ 53 =4 450 157 ) A 365 128
LR 631 aien 4 Gy 433 15 sl 03 i 850 EE
1903 | 28 827 565 195 a7 1] 435 16°1 101 &3 ) H6d 127G
1w | 28063 | 625 215 50 81l 410 1478 1 Bl o aa¥ 1270
15 20,052 033 H B 41 ] 124 145 1y | =l T Ek 11°4
LWty 20,145 g 16 14 bt bty 135 1l G 10y B 115
1IN 3 43 oha b 1575 Ji 54 41} . H B B | 3 S 120
LIRS o0 572 56T 1917 a6 634 135 147 1t 6 ] ans 12°4
Aver.
Bor. 1500, 20020 | 607 sy | 449 | 730 | 482 150 o0 | 7o | 8 360 | 1273
<10
| |
ELT M.715 and 196 13 a9 442 144 1= ] 13 d6a 122
|

Rates in Columns 4, 5, and 13 calenlated per 1,000 of estimated population.

Total population at all ages ... e 28550
Number of inhabited houses 5,952 . At Census of 1901,
Averare number of persons per house 47

Area of District in aeres (exclusive of arcy eovered by water) ... 86.754 acres.

Institutions within the District reecivine sick amd infirm persons from
outside the Distriet :—Isle of Wirht Union Workhouse, Parkharst ; Isle of Wicht
Lunatic Asylum, Whiteeroft : Royal National Hospital for Consumption, St
Lawrenee ; Sandown and Shanklin Tsolation Hospital, near Apse Heath.

Institutions outzide the Districl receivine sick and infirm persons from the
District :—Royal  Isle of Wicsht Infirmary and County Hospital, Ryde;
Undercliff Isolation Hospital, Ventnor.

The Union Workhouse is within the District.




Ix.

-;
]

ABLI

T

Vital Statistics of separate Localities in 1gog and previous years.

B ANSL [ Aapun Spua s WD oo T o) o e 00 - | =
=
.= "EASE [ e st - ] £ = i o o i= -
= 5= a £ 0 &l e 2l 21 21 e o2 =1 =3
= LA [}
= : ik z o = y %
=77 paajElaaa BfLg < e R EEFEE - =
; SN LR JOr @ grpranan o) - A ; 5 % f * e ?
Prepemgss norgequidog | ¢ oW o oo % oW i =
| U [ SIS sy ~.;' - R = =
=
A -n
- o e e e s G R = B~ e~ it 0
> "':.' 11 i u I T T ST o = ¥
. = -
el W £ (=) - R . nr 2 -
=== PrraaEIE e Sy o E N 2 02 5 & =
& : - == e e RS — S - |
- F LR T RS T L LR ; b O - TR | -
© paengse uorpepndog |~ = 2 R =R
- CATERE [ AD]RLTL S]] i S oas m TW I = =]
— : = ¥ ) " . et I ] [T T
- sai [ e S b oI A L -~ =2 =
L) = - 3 B S D el e
= n S LRE b iR TR RS ) L = = @ = wmowm R =1 =
= e
= - e . 3 b= =5 &3 L =
= | awadrganza po g og . ?;‘ zEE i =
i g=e uorpindog = o - i =
e CAUDX | Japun sy =~ LD o 0 DY e wm own 00 = =
E - =
no = . . - =
P ea 2 T 1T » a ook = = 7
= orm 28T v 17 syuag] = - & o oo 6 EE& W -
e |
e r
=R NAIIErEa] = . T - =3 -
- oy [renlagElaal B o £ o o e o | =
- —_—
F S I|.|-I'.I_||l-.i"lll!l!llll| = = 7 f_ :_-'i :-‘:‘ =
prajuueryEa oo, g = = ok 27 [ ¥
= 2 | dead paspun sipyeagg " - Rl Ul = -
L
= = gt T RO O . R S il s
- S8 e s g 2 E R S S = = e
R N [ — _—
s e C - = =l T el T eml T omm = oL P=
_—— [P ELE AT S0 a0y ) — ok W @ b= m D t= =
- & H = ) B [ T = e e —_ —
% S | Jvaigaw S Mg 1= o o o ] =
S RLIEEN TR PUR§ L) ETHA T T - ;_"I A o [: = & = ! £1 =
prpeunngsa oty ndog = R e R i o
A e e .
[ deak [ Aapun sppnsagg o T T R P - =
2 = :
ma s | s e e sgyua § | BREZRSGES E E
=, (8
il TP S LR ST | = o - = ) =
Al e PSR S AL | = - (o T i | =
= =y a R - = - W
= F | avesyovs joarppiuim E o= o = 3 = £ L %3
|_paremnysa uotivpndog | = B s &
— " I3 . ‘ ¥ h 2 1= = b~ O — L =7 -
= durark [ AS]RIT SUTueg] . o= = i JEp = R -
= T TTTT— : = - 3 Cr
= EE L L | CH R T RET | b o z =
- e e e -
=
" -0 B - F= — Cr
= "paadgsEEaL sy < 5 % 2 E s R = <
ri': . o = 0l 1= 0F &1 Of = WE
- LUAK NG o AT o . = T L = = =,
ol P uorpundogg : fmwH == S s = -
o T T R N Y - - 1 i £y
o} i E T e | ==
- :’: i
i e e B
= = [T
= = T
= - S 2N TEBET | SES| 2
AR SESE &S A &S B P =
r".u I i R B R N .-F': :'_' —_—




14

‘UONIN PUE ‘[[amITYAA ‘douaimer] ‘1S ‘ydanyduog ‘[[BX0JAN :°ZIA ‘SaUSIIEd [eIny 2Al
sapnjour jarsi [eydsoH aylL "I0UU3A }e [ejldsOH UOone[oS] YIoJapun ayl—Ieidsoq uonejos]

1
¥ ¥ Fl (g 5T | 57 L6 ol G F 1 | 0% LI | oo 1 g " i YL
| F £ i | F g 1 G C{Adurunpoa ] S=pIngg
_ SUL
[ [ I 1 i Es anad edodaong
_ |
A POMATTIALG )
deraal Snisde]ayg
_ ] DL
| = =1 goang suipla g,
| |
i ¢ 2 | It | st | g8 | 8 agl i M| o6 | 3 |« 9ul Tt T 2aad) jaldeg
! & ¥ £ I 0l v g 1 I oL o supmlsiayg
_ 9 ol | 8§ a ¢ i 5 g B 0 BP0 (dmoap snonnugmagg
| .I..__”_.__—..-_.._.n_.._ _._.._”.:. ._._._”.u.
[ |
| M : T O[Oy
[ ) o sod-11me
1 e -.. . u
) a . = 2 i = SprT . _
- T = H... .-Fh Puﬂ == =4ln [ T S el =i [ 0] Sk .._.. T
] 3 & = 5 = == lpunegl B IRERE | S RS EMEL sadty
i iy ! f i - _ [ ..| = E 3 E = s e =3y (SVASI] A THYLILLOA
= i E = ”.. i ﬂ .«u - - T .._... a8y v -
ALV IGT] MOV Koud L il ; ] ] ) ’ g . 3
- x LLEIV OS] HaVE 0 (A lLox 4=y} ‘IvLa] ____.:...n_ PRIl RE O ATALELLO N =d5Y )
I¥YLIASO )] 0L 4 AGKAY S4=S¥T) A0 "0l

‘6061 Jeax 2y} SulINp PayNION 2SEasI( SNOI}DIJUJ JO SIse)

I @mavy,






i1 [ 1 L1 i ik L1 RE cag | AL | MWL [k il § Al Ll g | " SN [V
i LT 38 1 b it #1 w90 | 6 Ak £ i T Ll L BT B [|Y
| o o smidam
- peuidg oA
| ik SOpPLINE
; 1 Lk 1 g 1 __ (] 5 o 1 L] w Tt SMApRaY
¥ it ¥ | e e || s |le | e | 05| s 1 T | e SN ]
1 1 ] U | wentmud o
SPUNPEN parn SHRUARE]
T I 1 E | L G o & o 31 DL LT
1 Tt EDEEDSIN [EALMIR Y
i 1 z : . z e * aaaL] Jn-hﬁ_n_ﬁ,_w
| =t suwiio Lropeond
~S2X JOo saEwIRlp 19430}
1 [ |t 1 | b | st Ssumayy
I e i) S RS e (e e g 1 | e VI
Tl T 11 L3 H ] & (4 {1 1 1 T 5 LTS BRI CUL
fi @ t g [ i H o | |G a | i e
i ~Tp L ETE a0
1 & i g 1 L I oy @ b T L T TEN Tt pwwas
| I AUnAIg 29530
Gl e | B e e e S e GO RGN ) U ee | o smmnua
v sevaaparpdos At
1 1 1 i s o supslisfag
1 1 1 1 =t daa] [uaadaay
| ERVLERLEL
LU |
| anduy
% . | 2y o) " =
7 1 _ H ¢ ¥ gl _ ¢ | emmanpm sumipndsy
PONUETLCD TII0
[ I T 1l utsuﬂ* 1243
smdiy,
| b = et
! & L | & . 2 3 “..uﬂ.”_.a ﬁﬂ.uuﬁ_ﬂ.uhn
1 2 1 1 1 ] T * g Ji=s  mSneo=dutdooiiv
1 A £ 1 I 1 | [ ERRTE ERIELEE
m BREENY
7 _ T s modl-[uneg
T i [ = (=] [ I ) (e | [ 1
mmmal 25 £ 5 (5] £ B LA am_.,”ﬁ_ o
.ﬂ.u.uu.uhm_ : o s | #5 [puecppun cglpureeglpuy ¢ | puw g0 T L)
DIIHAT K ‘fEHOY TV Av) CRANY GHK LT LY TSI
| -..qﬂ.ﬂ-nun_ _ FHILUIVOIT 0L DRIDKOTE A0 KL SV AU0ILL oL nﬂ.om».uEE WO KT SIEVACT

a ‘e




®
N
r
-
.
.
i
PR







e




8 B4y Buranp yoom AF yaaM 51U0NIELy /EHPIYY WOI PIAIIISS SISLISIT
FACH IS Y (2D 33 I4d Iyt JO SUOHEIYHON JO SIGUINY 3L JUISIITos TAIND as3ys FION

i e .| i STeToTE = &

&
s, "

[

"

4

LN

-

©

L

o

L

“-
[ ==

oF

LITHEIS

-
—

~

L5
IS THL ST

)
TIOHIAL

[

€| oeise|ee|ee|ae seforl o s\elcnadsrw| ez e 6| 2| £| 9| 5| #| £| 2| 1

S aaa

T o T L P TR T







INFECTION.

I'he number of notifications received under the Infections

nscases Notification Act during the vear has heen 200,

This 1s a larger number than has occurred lor several years.
The excess is accounted for by the prevalence ol scarlet

fever.

136 cases of this discase have been notified and 3 deaths
have occurred.  This disease has been ol a very mild type,

the rate ol mortality being .1 per 1.000,

Scarlet fever is a disease which recurs alter a number of
vears owing to the fact that there is a large proportion of
the population unprotected by a previous attack.  Since
1901 the number of notifications of this discase has been

very simall.

The greater number of cases occurred in Yarmouth, A
family of children supposced to be suffering [rom German
measles were found after a time to have had scarlet fever.
The same children had apparently been attending school after
the disease had developed, with the result that 13 cases
were notified in one week.

The houses in Yarmouth are more closely packed than in
any other part of the district, and it was impossible to prevent
the spread of the discase, as each houschold came in con-
tact with some other. Had an isolation hospital been avail-
able, there can be no doubt that the epidemic would have
been prevented.

Freshwater, Northwood, and Carsbrooke also sulfered
to some extent from scarlet lever.

To a lesser extent the discase occurred in Ashey, Brading,
Bembridge, Chale, Whippingham, and Wroxall, while

1solated cases occurred in Binstead, Bonchurch, Calbourne,



Diphtheria.

28

Gatcombe, Godshill, Shalfleet, Shorwell, Thorley, and
Whitwell.

Diphtheria was during the year less prevalent and the
number of cases notified (44) was below the average for the
last 10 years. The percentage of deaths to cases notified
was the lowest on record.

Cases occurred in Carisbrooke, Ashey, Shorwell, and
South Arreton and Northwood, while isolated cases occurred
in Bembridge, Binstead, Brading, Brighstone, Calbourne,
Freshwater, Newchurch, Totland, and Whippingham.

In Totland one case was notified, and on visiting the school
at which the child had attended I found some suspicious
sore throats. I therefore took swabs for analysis, and in
one instance the bacillus of diphtheria was present. No
further cases occurred.

Owing to the prevalence of sore throat in Carisbrooke
and 2 cases of diphtheria, one of which had attended the
Carisbrooke Boys' School in December, I examined children
in the three departments, but found no sore throats. One
child 1n the Infants’ School had a certain amount of eruption
at the nose.  In this case I took a swab for analysis and was
much surprised to find that the bacillus of diphtheria was
present.

It is now recognised that diphtheria spreads from child to
child, and that drains, etc., only play a small part in lowering
the health of the child and so making it more liable to be
infected.

Many Councils at the present day have a system whereby
swabs can be sent in by practitioners for analysis, and if
this system were adopted in this district there can be
little doubt that a distinct diminution in the number of

cases of diphtheria would svon be noticeable. It would



SISALD |8 HIOL] WIIM AG woasm pPotaisibad S0 JO JEGUINL DU SMOYS 8402 sy — FLON

o p _ i _
' ‘ 4 ' ] FS IS | B | e e = = ——
- B 1 #
b - _ . - —+ 'S p— | " # i ' .
-+ + ;& ] + | H " ._I " - s 4 - - . - . .
| | | i 1 | 1
| e
T T 1 ¥
s k a + $ -
+ R ' A '
A _ { :
- 1 1
_— o
|| i + 4 +
T + T ._ # T ._. 4 ' _
o I N, v TS G [N G i ! L Bl o
| £y
* 3
- — 3 4 + |—||L N .. 4 =  E— SN T - [ l - - -
1
* - I_. — - + - - . s — - e + ——— e " + —f——y T
f— + ——— ] — - R e —— e — — o — e ' . ———— - - ¥
_ I 1
- e s e B & - 4 + a 1 - - . —f——t- — .
I | [ ]
- S NN S =l VI =ute & -3 1 4 S 3 § T - - + 1 -
||
— - ! 4+ + Il et 1L __ { : S - 4 L _ § e
1 " L ﬂ - - - . - - - - - + = - I_
- " ——t e e eE—— e - e e e s s et f—— v - — L s .— ——] + - -
i i - ke 1 ! -
] 1 | | -
—_— . ' T - = +— = A = = - = S S E-— ' * + -+ —
— - B - - + 4 - - & - . - 5 - 4 - — f |
' a - - 1 " . - —+— + 4 . " — + — 5 [ T %
& _ & “ ._ " + I._ +|_.. e e P - " ® N ma— & " _ »
! 1 !
L L
I | T 1 I T i
i " ' — 4-— - - e IR A £ 5 " 1 . — + 'l " 4 " - po— + T T
q ' i | S O - | | S — | I I — ' '} _v { S S E— - + - !
! ! ! o D - | N P | : -
- ) 1 I Y e ) e e B B B [ () 11 + B (B S
5|t |aciapipe|ipap ce| PolEn S fp| Op|GE|FE] LE | HEISE [OF|EE | S8 sE|0ETES BT LSBT S 2 0S| BS | 22 2lozlerl or|er|or i (e |ev2i irlElRI£12 FlE|E[E ! JEE

‘6061 NI S3AsSnv) 77V mwodd SHLIvI(J







CHART SHOWING THE COMPARATIVE NUMBER OF
DEATHS FROM ALIL CAUSES AMONG “RESIDENTS,"”
WHETHER DYING WITHIN OR WITHOUT THE
DISTRICT.

Deaths from Avmotic [ hseases

Other | hseases

. il e N e N
! O A VO 753
‘.:'__.!_._ S = = R R — =
j.l:" = S e
43 - —_— -
a& -
a7t - —- — e e -]
P - - R— I R ——
24 e S i S S
2l : R e e i O N SR R U S RS R TR
az| T ——iaee -_
- - - - -~ —— — R ——
S e -
39| - e — —]
38| -
37 —_—
SRENzzew

i
i
- n Y
N .
2 = ¥
= " T - . - .
L : oy . - i T
= = ! = s B
- = - & - -
- . - . i} T -
; o - i 4 T, =4
& - ol ’ = P = i — = <
— - - - v i o ] -
= P~ B - y £ L =2 = K : " ? = .=
= — - - — = = - ™~ - — - " e - i
i, — — i ] - T - ] st T = s = = = =t
- = L = ¥} o 3] - = T ad e i = E = = -5
ben = e - = = ey w— s ot = L —_ = r -
- - = ! =l - 4 = — ~ == ] = aa — - - -— ot =
Hps sl . -~ — — X o o ] = - bei =t ar - ot
P L= - — o et - - H == u 1p B = i = il R -
L - =) y e A - = e = = = o
— 4 t Fy Ly - v .
vea o, — L = g = i, - - 73 I B el k






also be advisable that vour Medical Officer ol Health
should have power to take swabs when considered necessary

by nm.

No notification of typhoid fever has been received during
the vear, and this constitutes a record.  One case notilied

in 1908 died at the beginning of the vear.,

100 cases of ervsipelas were notified during the vear, one
case of erysipelas of the scalp in a cook at Ashey proving
fatal mn a few days.

The other notifications were received from Carisbrooke,

CGodshill,  Niton, Northwood, Whippingham, \Vhitwell,
Wroxall, and Yarmouth.

One notification of puerperal fever was received on April
Ist (sec under Midwives) and one death of a resident of
Whippingham occurred in the Isle of Wight County Hospital
outside the district.

The voluntary notification of phthisis was established in
this district in 1908, but has unfortunately not been a suc-
cess.  This has been the experience all over the country.

Omly 9 notifications were received during the vear., At
the beginning of the vear an Order of the Local Government
Board came into force whereby all Medical Officers of PPoor
Law Institutions are bound, under penalty, to notify all
cases of phthisis under their care, and all Relieving Officers
are bound to notify the change of address of any poor person
so notified.  Only 7 such notifications have been received
and no notifications of change of address have been received
from Relieving Officers.

There can be no doubt that the number of cases of phthisis
is very large.  ‘The number of cases of scarlet fever known
has been over 70 times the number of deaths in the last
10 years, the number of deaths in that period being 8,

Typhoid
Fever.,

Erysipelas.

Puerperal
IFever.

Phthisis



34

The number of cases of diphtheria has been over 6 times
the number of deaths in the same period, the number of
deaths being 73.

We have no record of the number of cases of phthisis,
but the number of deaths in the last 10 vears has amounted
to 360, or a tenth of all the deaths, while the 8 cases of scarlet
fever represented 1, of all the deaths, and the 73 deaths
from diphtheria represented - of all the deaths.

The most elaborate precautions are taken to prevent the
spread of scarlet fever, diphtheria, and typhoid fever, and
public alarm is created when a small outbreak of any of
these occur, although the duration of these is short.

On the other hand phthisis is of long duration, lasting
In many cases lor several vears during which time wide-

spread suffering is caused to a large circle of contacts,

And vet this is a disease which is absolutely preventable.
To quote the words of our present King when DPrince of
Wales, “‘If preventable, why not prevent 2"

When a notification of phthisis is received, the Inspector
calls at the house and endeavours to point out to the patients
and their friends the means to be adopted to prevent the
spread of the disease, at the same time making a careful
inspection of the premises to ascertain it there are any con-
ditions there likely to be intmical to health.  Among the
latter are overcrowding, dampness, want of ventilation,
lack of drainage, and bad water supply.

With a view to educating the public as to the means which
they themselves can adopt to prevent the spread of this
disease, the Sanitary Committee ordered a supply of
pictorial handbills, which were published by *“The Medieal
Officer,”” with the permission of the New York State Depart-
ment of IHealth, who are the owners of the copyright.



30

These handbills show in a graphic way how the germs of
this discase are carried from the sick to the healthy, how the
consumptive can prevent this disease from spreading to
others, and how to safeguard against the discase by rational
precautions.  Your Committee also wrote to the County
Education Committee for permission to place large posters
of the same kind in cach public elementary school within
the district, but this permission was refused.

This is a matter for regret, as the best means of educating
the public how to fight this discase is by means of the rising
generation.

Two deep-rooted and erroneous beliefs exist in the minds
of a large portion of the public.  The one is that this disease
is hereditary and is peculiar to certain families.  The other
15 that if it is known that they have such a disease they
may lose their employment through it. If the disease is
discovered early no 1solation 1s necessary, and reasonable
precautions as regards the sputum are quite sutfhcient to
prevent its dissemination.

A communication was sent to the President ol the Local
Government DBoard by this Council urging that some
amendment of the law might be obtained whereby all cases
of phthisis might be notified.

In the case of all deaths from phithisis, the method adopted
in this district has been to call at the house and offer the
necessary disinfection, and 1 no case has this been refused.
At the same time the opportunity is taken of explaining
to the inmates the means to be adopted to safeguard against
the disease.

In the case of the other infectious notifiable diseases,
whercver a notification is received, the same routine is
carried out with the addition that the parent or person
responsible is instructed that the patient must be isolated

Disinfection.



36

in a room for a reasonable time to permit recovery to such
an extent that the patient will not be a source of danger to
others.

Immediately aflter notice is received from the medical
attendant that the patient has recovered, the room is disin-
fected by means of formalin spray, alter which the owner
or occupier 1s instructed to strip and cleanse.

The subject of the carriage of infection hy means of flies,
(se¢e Report of the Medical Officer of Health of this
district for 1908), has been the subject of investigation
by the Local Government Board during the vear and will
continue to be investigated during the next few vears.

But for the present there can be lhittle doubt that the flv
can carry infectious matter on its legs, which contain pads
covered by numerous fine hairs.

They breed in all accumulations of filth, horse dung being
the most favoured.

Ivery effort should be made to prevent the accumulation
of filth in stables, farmvards, and gardens.

Sanitary dust-bins made of galvanised iron with well
fitting lids should be used in all private houses and in con-
nection with dairies.

Infection may be carried by any animal, the cat being one
of the most probable causes of carrving such discases as
scarlet fever and diphtheria, and every endeavour is made
to induce people not to permit them to enter the sick room
of a child suffering from infectious discasc.

Rats should be exterminated by means of one or other
“‘virus”’ which can now be obtained, and which, while
killing the rats, does not affect other animals who may hap-
pen to consume it,



37

MINOR LEPIDEMIC DISIEASLES.

Measles occurred in Ashey, Binstead, Bonchurch, Brading, Measles.
Carishrooke, Gatcombe, Godshill, Newchurch, Northwood,
South Arreton, Totland, Whippingham, Whitwell, Wroxall,
and Yarmouth.

Whooping cough oceurred in Ashey, Binstead, Brading, Whooping
Calbourne, Carisbrooke, Freshwater, Gatcombe, Godshill, Gongl.
Northwood, Shaltleet, Thorley, and Whippingham.

Chicken-pox occurred in Ashey, Carishrooke, Ireshwater, Chicken-

- - . 1 - WX,
Newchurch, Niton, Northwood, South Arreton, and Thorley, PR

Mumps occurred in Bembridge, Binstead, Calbourne, Mumps.

Chale, Gatcombe, Northwood, Shorwell, and South Arreton.

German  measles  (Rotheln)  occurred i Carisbrooke, German
i : : ; R : Measles,
Godshill, Newchurch, shalfleet, Wlippingham, and Yar- =
mouth.

ISOLATION.

The Council are now within reach of being equipped with
isolation hospital accommodation for the whole of the dis-
trict. For some vears 5 out of the 29 parishes have been
provided for hy the Ventnor Isolation Hospatal,

The parishes entitled to this benelit are Bonchurch, Niton,
St. Lawrence, \Whitwell, and Wroxall,

As regards the remaining 24 parishes, they will be provided
for by the isolation hospital about to be built by the Isle
of Wight Joint Isolation Hospital Board, composed of
representatives elected by the Borough of Newport, the
Urban District of St. Helens, and the Isle of Wight Rural
District.

This hospital will consist of 28 beds made up as follows - —
12 beds for diphtheria (6 male and 6 female), 12 beds for
scarlet fever (6 male and 6 female), and 4 single bed wards



Carishrooke
Water,

Chale
Waler.

38

which can be used as observation wards for doubtful cases
or may be used for cases of typhoid fever.

[t is expected that the hospital should be ready for
occupation about the end of 1910,

This will be a great benefit to the district, as it has heen
impossible in the past to isolate cases of infectious disease,
with the result that school attendance has been seriously
interfered with and workers in connection with dairies and
milk farms have often been prevented from attending to
their duties for some time owing to the presence of some
imfections disease in their families.

WATER SUPPLIES.

Carisbrooke is supplied in part onlv by the Corporation of
Newport.

Gunville has only an intermittent supply, which is very
unsatisfactory. Houses in Millers Lane are at present
entirely dependent on the water taken from the stream,
which is subject to serious pollution.  Application has been
made to the Corporation of Newport to extend their main
in this direction, but they have not seen their way to do so.
Plans and estimates have been prepared by the Inspector
for an extension of the water main from Gunville to Sand-
hills and also from the Calbourne main to the same place,
but the matter is at present in abeyance.

The question of supplyving the parish with water from the
Calbourne, Chillerton, or Shorwell supplies, or from an
independent source, has been discussed, but for the present

is also in abeyance.
An extension has now been taken to the dairies at Dodnor,

The supply in this district was very limited during the

summer months, and several sources were suggested as



30

means of supplementing the supply, but in the meantime

a wet season commenced and the reservoir has overflowed.
But it is obvious that the supply 1s not suflicient to meet
the requirements of the district during time of drought,
and some additional source ol supply should he considercd

at an early date.

Arrangements wmight he made with the Shanklin water
supply which comes from Chillerton to supply the low level

and the present supply would be sufficient for the high level.

Application 1s about to be made to the Local Government
Board for a sanction to a loan of £4100 for the purpose of
providing subsidiary maims to be laid alongside the Shanklin
water main on its way from Chillerton.  These will supply
water to the village of Godshill and to houses on the line

of route.

Under the agreement with the Shanklin Urban District
Council, water can be supplied from their main as it passes
Rookley and Boheuna corners,

An iguiry was held by an Inspector of the Local Govern-
ment Board towards the end of the vear into the question
of the application for sanction to borrow the sum of £6,770
lor the purpose of supplyving water in the parishes of Niton,
Whitwell, St Lawrence, awud Godshill. Niton is in urgent
need of a water supply, many of the houses being entirely
dependent on surface wells and dip wells liable to pollution.
ot. Lawrence and the Underchiff part of Whitwell require
water very badly as most ol the houses have wells which
are hable to contamination from cesspools which, owing to
the nature of the soil, seldom require to be cmptied, the
contents disappearing, doubtless to find their wav to the
nearest well,

Crovilshill
Water.

South
Arreton
Water.

Niton,
Whitwell,
andd

St Lawrence

Walter.

An engineer has been appointed to consider the question Shorwell.

of supplying Shorwell with water and it is to be hoped that



Calbourne
Water,

Freshwater

Water.

Shalfleet
Water.

Bembridge
Water.

Yaverland.

MNewchurch
Waler,

40

the matter will soon be settled as a supply is very urgently
needed.

The Calbourne Water Supply was handed over to the
Council by the Engineer at the end of the vear. Investiga-
tions as to the cause of shortage of water are now in progress,
being carried out by the Inspector of the District with the
help of the Inspector of the Central District.

Freshwater has now the benefit of a pure supply from
Shalcombe, the source of the Shalfleet water supply, the
rights to all surplus water having been purchased by the
Freshwater and Yarmouth Water Company. This 1s a
great improvement,

Under the agreement with the Freshwater and Yarmouth
Water Company all the mains in Shalfleet and Thorley were
handed over to the parishes and an extension has now been
completed to Bouldnor.

Additional storage accommodation is necessary here, and
the Parochial Committee decided to put down an additional
tank, and this met with the approval of the Counail.

Thanks to the generosity of Sir Graham Hamond Graeme,
this district has now the benefit of a water supply, a deep
well having been sunk, a wind engine fixed, and a reservoir
built. ‘The soil being sand, the water appears to be unlikely
to suffer any contamination.

So far the only house supplied is Yaverland Farm, but
it is hoped that during the year additional lengths of main
will be laid to supply the cottages and the other dairy farm.

This will supply a long-felt want.

A water main has now been laid from DBranstone to
Whitely Bank and supplies dairy farms which were urgently
in need of water,



i

SEWERAGE.

A house to house inspection was carried out at Haven- Ashey.
street and a large number of overflowing cesspits discovered.

A drammage scheme for this hamlet would be advantageous.

The sewerage beds in connection with this scheme have Brading.
been under drained with beneficial results.

YVarbridge requires to be sewered.

The sewer at Staplers is now completed, the majority Whipping-
of the premises being connected to the same. The cottages DT
at Shide corner are still unconnected with the Newport
sewer.  This 1s to be regretted, but the Council have not
been able so far to come to terms with the Borough of
Newport.,

An extension has been made at Hookhill. Freshwater.

The manhole at the reservoir sewer at Norton has been
re-constructed, while the column ventilator close to it has
been removed and a fresh air inlet fixed at the wish of one
of the inhabitants.

Some dissatisfaction has been expressed owing to the
alleged fact that sewer gas cscapes at the [resh air inlet.
To enable this inlet to act ethiciently it would be essential
to have a ventilator in close proximity to it, so as to produce
a current of air, all sewer gas escaping at the highest point
of the ventilator and drawing pure air in at the inlet,

The sewer from the Convent has now been completed. Carisbrooke

. g . : :

I'he Gurnard sewer outfall has been the subject of discus- Northwood.
sion owing to the inroads made by the sea and the deposit
of shingle, a stream having been foreed to the east of its

previous position.

It was proposed to erect a dam and cut through the shingle



Wroxall,

Gatcombe.

$2

bank so as to divert the stream, but the suggestion has not
received the permission of the owners of the land.

The Council had the benefit of the advice of Mr. Colenutt
in the matter, and by means of photographs and plans he
showed clearly that the present position of the manhole
was in considerable danger, owing to the rapid movement

eastward of shingle.

Little progress has been made in the matter of sewering
in the village of Wroxall, and the matter is one requiring
urgent attention.

Delay has been caused by negotiations concerning the ac-
quisition of a site for the treatment of the sewage, but the
matter is now well in hand and it is hoped that a loan will

soon be applied for.

A TLocal Government Board inquiry was held at the end
of the vear into the application by this Council to borrow
a sum not exceeding £350 to defray their share of the cost
of sewering the hamlet of Chillerton Street.

Sixty-five per cent. of the cost will be borne by the Urban
District of Shanklin, while 35 per cent. will be borne by this
Council. The sewage will be conducted to settling tanks

and then conducted over land.

4

INSPECTORS OF NUISANCES.

A summary of the various duties carried out by the
Inspectors shows the large amount of work which has been
achieved during the year. The work has increased very
much during the last three years. ‘The regular inspection
of dairies and cowsheds has added materials to the work of
the Inspectors, while the various duties m connection with
phthisis make their daily rounds often very heavy ones.



13

Systematic house to house mspections have been very dith-
cult owing to lack of time.

In the ease of the Western District, the Inspector’s
time has been very fully occupied during the latter half of

the vear owing to the epidemic of scarlet fever in Yarmouth.

In the Eastern District a house to house inspection was
carried out at Havenstreet owing to complaints of over-
flowing cesspits.  In the Central District a house to house
inspection is now taking place in Gunville,

SUMMARY OF INSPECTORS WORK.

(3] w - o
H O 7 H

Nuisances, etc., reported T42 882 695 2319
abated without

final notice e 1620 379 121 662

Final notices served il 9 I 22

Houses reported unfit 2 D j 10

. closed s ki — 1 — |

placed in repair ... 2 1 2 o

Legal proceedings taken ... I 1 — g

Cases of overcrowding reported .., 10 8 3 21

o X abated 4 5] 3 17

Privy pits abolished .. 19 66 18 103

converted to pail closets i B8 1T N2

i s water closets B ) | 17

Cesspits provided ... 4 38 1 46

House drains trapped and repaired 30 41 37 LT
Houses drained and  connected to

sewer .. 43 18 15 82

Houses drained into cesspools 25y 1 1 i)

Water closets provided ... 2 A S 16 (3

Accumulations of refuse removed. .. i =T 11 1]



11

= = &
2§ 3
S TR o
= o = B
Water samples taken for analvsis.., i D — 12
Water supplies (improved) obtained 16 38 11 655
Wells cleansed 2 17 — 19
. closed ... 10 | — 11
; Eamlke o I 11 - 12
Pumps provided 1 10 — 11
., repaired i 2 I — i
Complaints received and attended to 30 53 18 101
SCAVENGING.
Districts scavenged :—
Bembridge
Brading
Bonchurch
Carisbrooke
Freshwater (part)
Totland
Yarmouth
INFECTIOUS DISEASL.
Number of notified cases inguired
ito ... IR i i1 101 225
- houses cleansed and dis-
mtected .. 47 49 B0 146
s rooms Tumigated e 69 131 65 265
schools disinfected ... (h 4 D 20
i articles ol bedding des-
troyed 03 12 g 23

DAIRIES AND COWSHEDS.

Number ol milk-sellers on Register 114 115 31 260

., registered during the vear 5 16 I 22



Number of cowsheds

COWws

visits of imspection and
re-mspection. .,
cleausing notices sent
ot

cleansing notices  coni-
'[]Ht'tl with

contraventions founed
and remedied

BAKEHOUSES.

Number of bakchouses on Register

» visits of inspection and
re-mspection. ..,

y cleansing  notices  sent
out

e cleansing notices  coni-

plicd with
contraventions fotd
aid remedied

SLAUGHTER HOUSES.
Number of slanghter houses on Re-
cister
visits of i]lhjat't'iinll anud

re-inspection. ..

5 cleansing  notices  sent
ot
¥ cleansing notices  com-

plied with
s contraventions remedied

Lastern.

i
1510

2149

16

16

i
] |

i

[0

1]

: Central.

-~
-
—

I
116l

S0

10

[ |

+~ Western.

310

0

Lo

0

12

0

Il

* Total.

-
P

]
-

45

15300

i)

&Y

17



16

OFFENSIVE TRADES.

Knacker's vard licenses granted

n inspections and re-
inspections
” contraventions found

and remedied
Bone mill inspections and re-inspec-
tions ...
. contraventions found and
remedied

Eastern.

CARBIDE AND PETROIL STORES.

Namber of stores on Register
. licenses granted
i inspections  and  rein-
spections ...
contraventions  found

and remedied

WORKSHODS.

Number of workshops on Register
. inspections  and  rein-
spections ...
cleansing notices sent
out ...
cleansing  notices  com-
plied with

1y

contraventions found

and remedied

114

150

a4

59

Central.

12

10

165

19

84

S

14

Western.

Total.

12

13

B B

o



17

= = =
Y e L £
& = *.;' o3
0 - U =}
!‘-J'I" u :-"' 'G
e o ) . - J - e
NEW BUILDINGS.
I'lans of new buildings approved ... 24 22 17 (i
Number of builldings 1 course ol
erection s g 0 17
buildings completed ... 21 25 11 a7

. inspections  and  rein-
spections L, .: 138 197 B84 419
contraventions of hve-
laws  found and  re-
medied o 15 bl 28

DAIRIES, COWSHEDS, AND MILKSHOPS.

Regular inspection ol all registered milkshops has been
carried out during the year.

At the close of the yvear the registers contained the names
of 260 milk-sellers.  Improvements have heen carried out
i many cases as regards lighting, ventilation, water supply,
and drainage. Notices are sent out twice vearly to all
names on the register informing them of the necessity for
the regular lime-washing in accordance with the Regulations
adopted by the Council under the Dairies, Cowsheds, and
Milkshops Order,

There 1s a marked improvement in the matter of clean-
liness of cowsheds.  The necessity for cleanliness on the

part of the milkers is also impressed upon all milk-sellers,

The question of tuberculosis in cattle has received some
attention, and representatives of all the urban districts as
well as the two boroughs were asked to meet representatives
of this Council with a view to considering the advisability



IS

of appointing veterinary surgeons to examine all cows.
Several veterinary surgeons kindly attended that meeting
and explained 1n an able way the necessity for the cow being
inspected by an expert. A resolution was adopted that a
Committee be formed consisting of the Chairman and other
members of each authority to consider and report upon the
question.  Shortly after this meeting was held, an Order
was 1ssued by the Board of Agriculture and Fisheries making
it compulsory on County Councils to cause veterinary
examination of all bovine animals under certain conditions.

This Order was issued in anticipation of the Dairies and
Milk Bill becoming law, but as this Bill was unfortunately
not passed, this Order was withdrawn.

It is to be hoped that that Committee of the various au-
thorities will now be summoned to discuss the question.
To quote the words of the Medical Otfheer of Health of the
Shanklin Urban District Council, who have done excellent
work in this connection, " “They should not wait until Parlia-
ment introduced a Bill to do what a good many were sug-
gesting that they should do in that matter. It was much
better for them to be pioneers  If everyone waited, nothing
would be done.”

MIDWIVES ACT.

Thirteen midwives registered their names at the com-
mencement of the vear under the Act.  These were distri-
buted as follows :—

Bembridege, Brading, Carisbrooke, Cowes, Freshwater,
Kingston, Lake, Newchurch, Newport, St. Lawrence,
Sandown, Totland, Yarmonth.

‘T'he one practising at Kingston removed during the year
to Chale Green.



19

In March a new one registered at Wroxall, and i Apnil
a fresh one at Gumard.  Towards the end of the vear the

latter has removed mto Cowes,

The one practising in Newchureh at the commencement of
the vear was in July replaced by oone living in Arreton,
and in November 1 discovered that two midwives hiving in
Ryvde had been practising in the Rural District without
being registered in the district, the reeistration forms having

been sent to Ryde.

At the close of the vear there were therefore 17 midwives
registered for practise in the Rural District, 10 of whom were
resident within the district wlile the other 7 were resuding
i urban distriets while practising in the rural districts.

One case of puerperal fever, which fortunately did not
prove fatal, occurred in the practice of one of these midwives,

Surprise visits have been made to those midwives through-

out the vear.

A certain number of unregistered midwives are still in
practice and are entitled to continue so until Ist April, 1910,
when the full application of the Midwives Act takes place.
The Act states that from and after the first day of April
one thousand nine hundred and ten no woman shall habitual-
Iv and for gain attend women in childbirth otherwise than
under the direction of a qualified medical practitioner,
unless she be certified under this Act.

The Midwives Act is administered by the Central Midwives
Board, the Local Supervising Authority being the Council
ol 1 L'H'lllll}' or L‘:Hllll}' Borough,

The County Council of the Isle of Wight delegated their
duties in so far as the arca of the Rural District is concerned



o)

to the Isle of Wight Rural District Council, under Section
9 of the Act.

Under the Rules of the Central Midwives Board, every
midwife must send notice to the Local Supervising Authority

(a) Whenever she has advised under Rule 18 that a regis-
tered medical practitioner should be sent for ;

(b} In all cases in which the death of the mother or the
child occurs before the attendance of a registered
medical practitioner ; and

(c) In all cases of stillbirth where a registered medical
practitioner is not in attendance,

A mudwife must also notify change of name or address at
once to the Local Supervising Authority.

Under (a) 14 notices have been received. No deaths
of either mother or child have been reported, while under
(c) 6 notices have been recerved.

SCHOOLS.

Seetion 13 of the LEducation Administrative Provisions
Act, 1907, made it the duty ol the County Iiducation Com-
mittee to provide for the Medical Inspection ol Children in
Public Elementary Schools, and as vour Medical Otfticer
of Health 1s also the Medical Ofheer appointed under that
Act, a more intimate acquaintance with the schools and the
scholars throughout the Rural District has been established,
with the result that the homes of the children have Irequent-

Iv come under observation.

The sanitary condition of all schools within the district
have received special attention, and several schools have
been  closed  owing to  epidemics, chiefly of whooping

cough, which has been rather severe in some districts,



5l

METEOROLOGY.

The meteorological records of Mr., Dover at Totland Bay

are taken at an elevation of 1O {eet above the level of the

sea and about GO0 feet from the edee of the ehiff,

TOTLAND BAY TABLE.

Maximm
Manth o
Month.
Jan, ... 53
I"I'll_ 'l]'i

Mar. ... 532

April s
May 12
June fii2
.I|||:.' T
Aner, Hilh
=ept. G693
thet, G
Mov. ... 5a&'5
Dee, ...| 523
Yoear 'l | ]

Minimam

Tur

Month.

G606

Mean
ilmly

e
i,

1501

Mean
li-lil_'l'
TEREtNi=

| .,

e
aln il

Mean  Hain-
Temyp-  fall for
rature, Month.
INCIER,
410 0l
Ak b 4
R 372
450 150
S 1-3%
3 AT
w2 204
S ) T
G5 416
S40 D12
§2:1) Vi
|22 BE

N

DLier o | Girentast

Wil
by s

179

fall 1m ome
diy.

IR E=,
] I I_'

i

1-07

T

140

Mr. Dover states that October was the wettest month of

the vear, with a rainfall of 9.12 inches and 27 wet days.

Flns rainfall has only once been exceeded in his Cxperience,

namely in October, 1891, when there was a rainfall of 10,45

inches,

February was the dryest month of the vear, with a rain-

fall of .32 inches and only 6 wet days,



H2

The vear has been a cold one, the daily average mean
temperature being 497 Fahr., which is 1.2° lower than usual.
The coldest day was March 3rd, with a temperature of 19.6°
I‘ahir., the hottest dav being August 9th, when the shade
temperature rose to 8037 IFahr, Although the rainfall
was above the average, the moisture of the air was drier by

2 per cent. than the average vear.

May was a brilliant month in Totland, with 350 hours of
bright sunshine.

No recognised  meteorology station in the kingdom
surpasscd  Totland i December, when sunshine is so
valuable.

June and July were the two dullest summer months Mr.
Dover has ever known at Totland, with only 153 and 183
sunny hours respectively.

Mr. Dover remarks that one curious feature of the vear
was the 117 nights of ground [rost, the largest number ever
registered by him in any one vear before being under 100,

Mr. Dover has worked out the average temperature of each
day of the yvear for 23 vears (the variation during the winter
being very slight) with the lfollowing result :—

The coldest davs are December 30th, December 3lst, and
March 3rd, with a day maximum temperature of 437 Fahr.
cach.

The coldest nights are February 29th, March 3rd, and
March 4th, with temperature of 327, 327, and 33" Fahr.
!'L‘H}JL'L‘U\'L‘]}'.

The coldest week of the vear is by day usually the first
week, the warmest week by day being the 29th week.

The coldest week of the year by night is usually the ninth
week, the warmest week by night being the 30th,



s

I'he records of Mr., Vibert are taken at an clevation of
10 to 50 feet above sea level ad about 4 miles from the sea.

NEWPORT TABLE,

Avisrage
Aasiin Alean Nuigi-= Ieaaminll 11
Muoximwm Minimum  alaaly danply Moan Feadm= | e of | Gireatest | for pre- Ruanfall,
Mamth, fonn fiil Maxi- | Mini= | Temp- | Gl for | owet | Ballinoene vions 250 above A
Month. Month. | wtim ot feratires Month. | days, day. | years, jor helow
I %00l Fs [SOMEs, | INCUEs | INCHES,
8 HT J B2 150 407 b i [0 11 1 I A il
om THth,  on 28¢h, o 1.
Feh Sl | Faa | S | a8 a8 | 8 B 2 — 103
o athy | on 2Ernd. vt il
Mar. atr] 15 livs T fie= P11 25 i 217 -+ 14
et 2U9the | on S, on M h,
April e - 2R atrl 3k | M <15 12 gl Ji8 2 =[5
an oth, on 7Tl ol 2wl |
f'l-l;ll'l. s RTNY ool j2- aat 154 = ] 1-77% - 3
on 21=t. | on dnl. on 24ih
Juee Tas R (HRE I7-6 | Sneo 0 S 14 T - | 4=1-41
o ISith o on sih, GITRELD
Iuly Firist -l TR chith H] R Al iy 14 =40 215 4 52
orn 1, on Ml on 27t
Aur 7 a-u 1. a2 G2 o 2 . sl e il |
on 12ih. | on 221, an 2th, |
Nept., .| TG AL Gd=2 | 185 | 663 EETIR B 141 205 | 205
on 12th, | on st on 1k, |
O, Rt 2600 alrd | 48 | SEB | 9T4 | 26 deag | 424 | =50
oy 2ol om0, i st
Nov TRl 200 f=1 Fa T e | 15 =02 4 T2 o — 2
on ath, lon Mrh, ol 2t h,
e g 145 b5 3= ey §-78 2] 117 N N -+ 15l
ol 2l o 2 st ol 2L,
|
- _— yaynp
[ Year prs s | s | 4w | as (a7as | 1me Oct. oS | F752

Ane 1200 Mar, 3rd ™

The records here also show October to have been the
wettest month, with a rainfall of 9.74 inches and 26 wet
davs.  Mr. Vibert states that this is the greatest rainfall
for anv month since 1881, when the records started.  The
rainfall for the vear has only been excecded on four oceasions,
namely © in 1886, 38.07 inches . m 1891, 3296 inches ;
in 1894, 39.74 inches - and in 1903, 382,06 mches. 1909 was

37.55 inches.



o4

The greatest fall of rain in anv one day was on October
26:th, with a fall of 2.23 inches.

The coldest day was here also March 3rd, with a tempera-
ture of 16.5, the hottest being August 12th, with a tempera-
ture of 87.4” Fahr.

THE FACTORY AND WORKSHOPS ACT.

This Act has been administered during the vear in so far
as workshops are concerned.

No actual breach of the law has been discovered.

All the workshops within the district are small and the
number of employees few.



FACTORY ACT. 55
1. —INsPECTION.
I?fl'l.l'll[f’\!i IN.‘-’-I'l".l"l'll:lH:‘% MADE MY H,\,\']'I'_'l,lt\' I}».HI"I:,I"J'HI{H il lNHl"l-fl"l'HHL‘*

OF NUTSANCES,

Number of
'remises,
Written

|I:|:-a|h|-1'l THIER Mol s, Irosecutions.
(1) () (1) (RN
Factorices
{|r|1‘|ll|!ill_' I:.'lL"tll]:'I.' Torandries) ~il. Nil. Wil
11\-(1|'i._-1.|].1..--'. 2,5 4] Mil.
( lncludine Workshop Laundrices)
Workplaces ... 2 Nil. Nil.
(Other than Outworkers” promises
ineluded in 'art 3 of this
I.:I'Illlt'r ]
Total a2 =] xil,

2. —DErFEcTs Fouxn.

N beer
I.Ir
ftetorred | I'Tosecu-

Found, Remedied.| to ILM, | tions,
Inspeetor.

(1 _ (2) () (1) ()

Number of Defecis,

Particulars,

Nuwisanees wnder the Pullic Health

Aets re—

Want of cleanliness, . 16 It
Woint of ventilation... A "
Chvierierowiling 1 I
Want of drainage of Hoors., ..

Othir nuisances 1 |
:‘i;nllil.ng.' insuilicient ... O I |
Acovmmo- unsuitalde or defective = 2
st i not separte for =scxes

sec, 23, I"H.A. n.a.. 15910, addopted 15401
(v uees wnder e Fotetory aond W or k-
_\'furllr; _la'f - —
Hlewal cecnpation of undergronnd
akelwuse (s, 101)
Breach of special s<anitary require-
ments for bakebhonses (==, 0 1o
101} ound | giEN i 3
Chhicr offeners
( Excluding offences relating to
I.Hi'|'l.'.||r"]-s'.l'l'-_ whineel aore ne sl
i Part 3 af this Beport)

Total ... 3t | 33



4. —REcisTErRED WoRKsuoPs,

“lul']hhnpﬁi on the Register (& 131) at the end of the vear.

Tailors
Phpessmnkers
Mumbers ...
IPninters

Puiliders
Laundries...

Hl l:llllli],I{I'l':'h
Llack=miths
Watchmakers
Carriage Proprietors
Brickmakers
Wheclwrichts
Carpenters

Millers

akers :
Cabinet Makers ...
Umbrella Makers
=allers
Monumental Masons
Printers
!'}'1'11* l=1'|:|.'|it't':l'-'~

)

Total

Numbier,
{2

[£=

L5
= o= . T = =

5. —0THER MATTERS.

U lass,

(1)

Matters notified to H. M. Inspector of Factories . —
Failure to affix Abstract of the Factory aml Workshop Act

(5. 133)...
Action taken in
H.ML. Inspeetao

der the Publie

not nnder the
.=-hl|||| Act L.*-'-. ._|}
Otheer...

madters referved by, Notified by H.M. In-

roas remedingble an-
Health Acts, bt
I"':h'l.nl':!.' anil “‘lll'l-:-\

Underground Bakehouses (= 101)

Certifieates sran
I use at the em

tedd during the yvear
| of the year

s I:I'Ililllt:ﬁ

bl e S
(of action
taken) sent to H.OM,
Inspector

Number.

(2)
1
)
|
il
I Wil




SUMMARY OIF PARISHES.

ASHEY.

1907, * 1908, 1904,
Area i acres e 36D SA65 D565
Population (census) oo 1621 1621 1621
Number of schools 2 2 2
Numnber of births 23 39 29
Number of deaths dl 17 17

Number of deaths under
| vear ... I 2 3
Infectious cases notificd 5 B! 12
Registered milk-sellers ... 24 24 29

A considerable part of this parish is supplicd with water
by the Rvde Waterworks, the outlyving houses being de-
pendent on wells,

Havlands, which adjoins the boundary of Ryde, 15 also

sewered.

Sanction was received for a loan for the provision of a new

cemetery for this parish.

Three new houses were erected to the parish during the

year,
BEAMDBRIDGE.

1907, 1908, 194009,
Area in acres ... e 2000 2O OO0
Population (census) e FPE2T 1127 1127
Number of schools 2 2 2
Number of hirths 23 22 26
Number of deaths Il 15 4

Number of deaths under
I vear:.; I |
Infectious cases notified 3 | 5 {

Registered milk-sellers ... =

,,_
=
—



He

Bembridge has a water supply from a deep well in the
Bagshot Sands, the water being passed over coke filters to
diminish the amount of iron present in it,

Increased storage accommodation is necessary to meet
the demands during the season, and an additional storage
tank will be provided.

Three new houses have been erected during the vear.

BINSTEAD.
1907 1908, 1909,
Area In acres ... e 1206 1 2006 1206
Population (census) ®al =51 851
Number of schools I | 1
Number of births 16 16 11
Number of deaths D b 4

Number of deaths under

I year ... vee | — I 2
Infectious cases notified — i b
Registered milk-sellers ... it 6 N

The village of Binstead has a supply of water from the

Ryde Waterworks and is also sewered but not scavenged.
Three new houses have been erected during the vear.

BONCHURCH.

1907. 1908, 1904,
Area in acres ... .. D65 65 H65
Population (census) vee 039 539 539
Number of schools | | I
Nuimber of births I i 3
Number ol deaths 1 H 6
Number of deaths under
| vear ... cee | — — 1
Infectious cases notified - I |
»

Registered milk-sellers ... I 1



-
i)

Bonchurch has a supply of water from Ventnor, and is
scavenged but not sewered.  Owing to the urban nature of

the village the latter will require consideration before long.

The question of the pollution of the pond by surface
drainage has been under consideration and a scheme has

been prepared for the purpose of remedying this.

Three houses have been added to the parish during the

year.
BRADING.

1907, 908, 1909,
Area in acres ... wes OD2H HHRE! HH2:
Population (census) .., 1732 1752 1732
Number of schools 1 3 3
Number of births 42 28 37
Number of deaths 30 19 |8

Number of deaths under
1 vear ... I I |
Infectious cases notified 20 11 T
Registered milk-sellers ... 1) 1) 20

The village of Brading has a supply of water from the
Isle of Wight Waterworks Company, coming from the
Upper Greensand at Apse, the majority of the houses being
supphed.  Sewers conduct the sewage to irngation beds
which have during the yvear been underdrained to make their
puritying action more complete.

he village is also scavenged.

Carpenters possesses its own water supply from springs
i the neighbourhood.

Varbridge is also supplied with water by the Isle of Wight
Waterworks Company and is also scavenged.



i)

The question of sewering this part of Brading should
receive attention.

Six new houses have been erected during the vear, and
additions have been made to the Church Hall,

BRIGHSTONIL,

1907. 1908, 1909,
Area in acres ... oo 2B4T 2847 2847
Population (census) ... 1933 193 195
Number of schools I I I
Number of births 9 1 3]
Number of deaths 7] 3 1
Number of deaths under
L Vear ... ver | — - 2
Infectious cases notified 1 I 2
Registered milk-sellers ... — | I

Brighstone has-a water supply which is obtained from a
spring at Buddle Hole, while Limerstone has a supply
from Rancombe.

BROOK.
1907, | D08, 1 90,
Area in acres .., . 991 991 991
Population (census) ... 221 221 221
Number ol schools | I |
Number of births s 2 1
Number of deaths 5 I 1

Number of deaths under
} year ... Ga— —_ —
Infectious cases notified — — —

Registered milk-sellers ... — S —

Brook and Hulverstone have a supply ol water from the
Upper Greensand.



61

CALBOURNE.

1907. [ D0, 1909,
Area in acres ... .o 6BBO (M) (00
Population (census) T47 747 T
Number of schools ) 2 =’
Number of births 10 11 i
Number of deaths ] Il 10
Number of deaths under
l veat ... — 3 3
Intectionus cases notified — — P
Registered milk-sellers ... 2 I |

Calbourne has a water supply from the Reading Beds.
The villages of Calbourne, Locks Green, Newtown, and
Porchificld are suppliecd in this wav. A wind engine is
criploved to raise the water to reservoirs for the supply ol
the higher parts.

The wind engine i1s unfortunately so placed that it is
protected from prevailing winds by a belt of trees.

It 15 now proposed to provide an oil engine in addition to
the wind engine.

CARISBROOKE.

1907, 1908, 1904,
Area in acres ... cow  LBDT TROT T857T
Population (census) eee 0995 3993 SU05
Number of schools 3] 0 B
Number of births HIY T4 g2
Number of deaths 128 129 151
Number ol deaths under
1 year ... 6 I 5
Infectious cases notibicd 2 |1 25
Registered milk-sellers ... i 27 )

The village of Carishrooke has a supply ol water {rom
the Newport Waterworks.,



h2
It is partly sewered and is scavenged.

A house to house inspection is now being carried out in
Gunville.

The sewer has been extended to the Convent.

Seven new houses have been erected during the year.

CHALE.
1907. 1908, 1909,
Areainacres ... i 2220 2220 2920
Population (census) ... 543 D43 B3
Number of schools I | I
Number of births D |4 14
Number of deaths b b 0

Number of deaths under

l }"EI!I’ e Baa &k T I I
Infectious cases notified 4 | 3
Registered milk-sellers ... D H D

The water supply to this parish was inadequate during the
summer months, but due to the recent heavy rains is at
present ample. It will he necessary to augment it in an-

tiuilmtiull of a dryv season.

FRESHWATER.
1907, | 908, 1 9004,

Area in acres ... e 5028 D28 3028
Population (census) ... 54006 S306 3306
Number of schools 1 1 1
Number of births =6 T2 6T
Number of deaths g1l L9 33
Number ol deaths under

l yvear ... b G 5
Infectious cases notified i 2 22

Registered milk-sellers ... L6 17 17



05

The water supply has now been greatly improved by the
purchase by the Freshwater and Yarmouth Water Company
of water from Shalcombe.

An extension of the sewer has been made at Hooklnll.

Six new ventilators have been added to the sewerage

syvstem during the year,

Three new houses have been erected during the vear.

GATCOMBE.

1907, 1908, 1904,
Area n acres oi ... 28(M DR 2RO
Population (census) i 7 07
Number of schools I I |
Number of births i 12 Il
Number of deaths I 5 i
Number of deaths under
I yvear ... B — 2
Infectious cases notiled | — I

Registered malk-sellers ... - — —

Gatcombe has a private water supply on the estate of Sir
Charles Scely, supplyving cight cottages by gravitation and
having standpipes for the use of farmers.  The three cot-
tages above the reservoir, which has a capacity of about

4,000 gallons, can obtain water direct from it by |n|||t|1it]g.

Chillerton Street will bhe given a water supply under the
new Shanklin water scheme, and a sewer will be lad from
Chillerton Farm to Sheat Manor Farm.

GODSHILI,.

1907, (LS (B
Area in acres ... . 6407 G107 G607
Population (census) ... 908 DR YN

Number of schools | | |



(i

Number of births 18 17 28
Number of deaths 3 12 1
Number of deaths under

| year ... e — — 2
Infectious cases notified P 3 2
Registered milk-sellers ... 15 23 27

Godshill has as yet no water supply, but will receive one
under the Shanklin water scheme.

One new house has been erected in the parish during the
yvear.

KINGSTON.
1907, 1908, 1909,
Area in acres ... e D6l 961 961
Population (census) 68 (it 68
Nuber ol schools iy — — —
Number of births | 3 —

Number ot deaths — — —

Number of deaths under
1 vear ... an - — —

Iufectious cases notified — | —
Registered milk-sellers ... — — —

Kingston has no public water supply.

MOTTISTONE.
1907, 1908, 1909,

Area in acres ... e 1097 1097 1097
Population (census) ... 122 122 122
Number of schools ces | — — -—

Number of births 2 1 4
Number of deaths ] | 2

Number of deaths under
1 year .., . — — —

Infectious cases notilied — — —_

Registered milk-sellers ... — = e



(i

Mottistone has a water supply from the Upper Greensand.

NEWCHURCH.

1907, 908, 190,
Area in acres ... oo 1097 1097 10497
Population (census) Tl 711 711
Number of schools | i |
Number of arths 19 10 Il
Number of deaths 11 9 10

Number of deaths under
] year ... 1 | |
Infectious cases notified 2 6 |
Registered milk-sellers |, 10} 10) 10)

The villages of Newchureh, Langbridge, and Alverstone
have a water supply from the Isle of Wight Waterworks
Company and an extension has been made to Whiteley Bank.

NITON.

1907, 1908, 1909,
Area 11 acres ... ... 1334 13231 1334
Population (census) ... B84 alal! R54
Number of schools | | I
Number of births | 8 12 1)
Number of deaths _..... T 13 by
Number of deaths under

I year ... N I —

Infectious cases notified I 2 I
Registered milk-sellers ... 7 7 (i

Niton is still without a water supply, and the result of
the Local Government Board Inquiry is not vet to hand.

Scavenging is urgently needed here,

Five new houses were added to the parish during the vear.



(i

NORTHWOOD.

1907. 1908, 1909,
Area in acres ... i 4385 4335 4335
Population (census) ... 2016 2016 2016
Number of schools 2 2 2
Number of births ol 43 19
Number of deaths 27 21 25
Number of deaths under
] year ... 2 3 T
Infectious cases notified 6 19 15
Remstered milk-sellers .. 34 42 15

A considerable part of Northwood is supplied  with
water {from Newport and 18 sewered in part,

There 1s also a private water supply in the parish,

Trouble has arisen from cesspits taking the sewage of a
row of houses in Horsebridge Hill and a Committee meeting
was held on the spot.  The matter is at present in abevance.

A scheme of sewerage is an essential matter here,
Gurnard has a water supply and s sewered.

Six new houses have been added to the parish during the

year.
ST. LAWRENCE.
1907, | 9018, 19005,
Area in acres ... G 028 328 328
Population (census) ... a6l A6l a6l
Number of schools | | I
Number of births 2 2 2
Number of deaths 12 by 12
Number of deaths under
1 year ... — — —
Infectious cases notified 2 -
0

b
G

Registered milk-sellers ..,



A part of St Lawrence is supplied with water by the Vent-
nor Waterworks, while a part is supplied by the Old Park
Estate Water.

The remaining houses have wells liable to serious pollu-

tion and a supply is urgently needed here.

S>HALFLEET.

1907. 1 90hs, 909,
Area mn acres .., ves D326 5326 5320
Population (census) 798 TU8 798
Number of schools 1 I I
Number of births = |7 16
Number of deaths | ] ]
Number of deaths under

I year ... e — I —

Infectious cases notified I 3 2
Registered milk-sellers ... 1 1 1

Shalfleet has an excellent water supply from springs
above shalcombe Pond.  An extension of the main has been

maie to Bouldnor,

One new house has been erected i Bouldnor,

SHORWEILL.

1907. | 908, [ 900,
Area in acres ... e B850 3850 3850
I'opulation (census) D33 533 D35
Number ol schools | I |
Number of births 0 P4 15
Number of deaths H Il (3
Number of deaths under

I year ... 2 2 —

Infectious cases notified | I [0
Registered milk-sellers ... 2 1 2

Shorwell is still without a water supply, though an engineer
has been appointed in connection with the same.



it
One new house has been erected during the vear,

SOUTH ARRETON,

1907, 1908, 1905,
Area in acres ... ... D30b 5305 5305
Population (census) ... BT 897 897
Number of schools 2 2 2
Nuimber of births 21 23 I
Number of deaths 12 ! T
Number of deaths under
l vear ... cee | — - |
Infectious cases notified 2 1
Registered milk-sellers ... s 8 s

South Arreton has no water supply.  Under the arrange-
ments with the Shanklin Urban Distriet Council a supply
will be available at Bohemia corner, and a certain number of
premises en route, including Rookley School, will be supplied.

Complaint was made by a number of residents of a
nuisance in the neighbourhood of Shide due to the piggeries,
on the BlackwaterRoad.

The owner has agreed to abolish the old wooden piggeries
which have become saturated and offensive, and to improve
the drainage arrangements.

THORLEY.
1907. 1908, 90y,
Area in acres ... . 1583 1 582 1582
Population (census) ... 129 129 129
Number of schools | I |
Number of births 6 D —_
Number of deaths e — | |

Number of deaths under
| year ... R - I

b

Infectious cases notified i "

Registered milk-sellers ... | 1 |



it

Thorley has a supply of water from the springs above

Shalcombe Pond m conjunction with Shaltleet.

TOTLAND.

1907, s, 19049,
Area in acres ... e 1332 1332 1332
Population (census) .., 1328 | 328 1328
Number of schools 2 2 2
Number of births 24 S 20
Number of deaths 11 15 11
Number of deaths under
I year... I | 3
Infectious cases notified 0 3 1
Reaistered nilk-sellers ... i (i 6

Totland has an independent water supply and 1s also

supplicd by the Freshwater and Yarmouth Water Company.,
It 1s also scavenged and sewered.

Ten new houses have been erected during the year.

WHIPPINGHAM.
1907, | 908, 1904,

Area in acres ... .. Bllé S118 8118
Population (census) ... 1739 1734 1759
Number of schools 2 2 b
Number of births 27 10 hl
Number of deaths |7 11 14
Number of deaths under

I year ... K} 0 3
Infectious cases notified s T 9
Registered milk-sellers ... 17 17 | =

A large part of this parish is supplied with water from
Newport.,



70

Wootton i1s also sewered into the creek, but the sewer
should be extended for some distance.

i - " . = &
['wo new houses and a church have been erected in the
parish during the year.

WHITWELL.

1907, 1908, 1909,
Area in acres ... eee 1910 1910 1910
Population (census) oo 633 (.33 6233
Number of schools 1 I |
Number of births R T 12
Number of deaths T H 3]

Number of deaths under
Lgpdat i ces — — |
Infectious cases notified e 2 2
Registered milk-sellers ... 3 3 3

The upper part of Whitwell i1s supplied with water from
the Upper Greensand at Berelay, but the Undercliff part
of the parish requires a water supply and is included in the
scheme for which the Council applied for a loan. The
houses in this part have wells liable to contamination, while
some are supplied by the Old Park supply.

Five new houses have been erected in the parish during

the year.
WROXAILL.
1907. | 908, 1909,
Area in acres ... e 1661 1661 1661
Population (census) ... 775 775 170
Number of schools I I |
Number of births 22 15 19
Number of deaths H ] 13
Number of deaths under
1 year ... 1 2 1
Infectious cases notified — 2 1
Registered milk-sellers ... 6 6 8



il
This parish has an independent water supply from the
Upper Greensand above Wroxall Cross Farm, but sewerage
1s urgently required here, and it is hoped will soon he an

accomplished fact.

One new house has been added to the parish.

YARMOUTH.
1907, 1908, 1909,
Area in acres ... Os i) 08
PPopulation (census) R R E 4R
Number of schools 2 2 2
Number of births 20 18 15
Number of deaths 13 21 16

Number of deaths under

L year ... — — -
Infectious cases notified | — iid
Reoistered mialk-sellers ... | 1 I

Yarmouth is supplied with water by the Freshwater and

Yarmouth Water Company and is sewered and scavenged.

Three new houses have been erected during the vear.

YAVERLAND.

1907, 1908, 19014,
Area in acres ... 823 823 823
Population (census) ... 131 1531 131
Number of schools = = =
Number of births 2 | 2
Number of deaths | I |
Number ol deaths under
| year ... — — —
Intectious cases notified 5 — —
Registered milk-sellers ... 2 2 -l

Yaverland will now have a water supply from a deep well,



72

A Local Government Board Inquiry was held in respect
to the application by the Sandown Urban District Council
for a loan to erect a tank for sewerage on the line of sewer
from their sedimentation tanks to the sea in this parish,



73

INDEX.
Area
Arreton, South
3 o Water ...

Ashey
Assessable Value
Asvium, LW, County, Deaths in
Bakechouses
Bembridge

Water
Binstead ...
Births
Birth-rate
. for England and Wales

Births in Sub-districts ..
Bonchurch
Brading :

Sewage S

" Sub-district

Births in
7 " Deaths in
Brighstone
Brook

Buildings Frected

Calbourne o
Water
i Sub-district
i 5 Births in

: Dieaths in
Cancer, Deaths from
Cansbrooke
Sewage
Water
Carpenters

Census

H"

A

33

PAGE

o,

37, i

v i S

s i AR
37, 1

-
=]

o

10
i)
i)
17
il
0
18
(i
10



74

Chale
i Water
Chart of Deaths from all Causes

C Y

. DP'rincipal Infectious Diseases
. Comparative Number of Deaths

Chicken Pox ...
Chillerton Sewer .
County Asyvlum, Deaths in ...
Cowes Sub-district

4 . Births in ...

. . Ileaths in ...
Dairies, Cowsheds, and Milk-shops
Deaths ...

,,  among Strangers
., from Cancer
,, from Phthisis ...

., from Zymotic Diseases
,, 1n Months
.. in Parishes
.. 1n Public Institutions ...
Death-rate
» for England and Wales

from Epidemic Diseases

vy

Dieaths in Sub-districts
., under One Year
Diphtheria
N Deaths from
Disinfection
Dodnor ...

Epidemic Death-rate ...
Lirysipelas ;
IFactory and Workshops Act
IFlies, Infection by
Freshwater

Sewers =

na

PAGE

27, 37, 62

38
29

X

3

~

3 5
B
-]



'1-'l

PAGE

Freshwater Water 10
Catcombe 98, 37, 63
Sewerage ... 42

German Measles AT
Godsinll ... 28, 33, 37, 63
Water .. 39
Sub-district ... | 5

Births in i

i Deaths in 10)
Gunvialle ... 38
Gurnard ... (F
DeWer ... 11
Havenstreet ... 43, 68
Havlands a7
Heart disease, Death from ... 11
Humidity 52
[lecitimate Births it
Increase of Births over Deaths (3
Infantile Mortality 11
s i Rate i1

for England and Wales ... I

Infectious Diseases 21
Inquests ... 13
Inspectors of Nuisances 42
Inspectors’ Summaries ... 13
Isolation ... 37
Kingston i1
Longevity 10
Limerstone 60
Measles . .., 37
Medical Inspection of School Children o
Meteorology 2l
Midwives Act 1=
Minor Epidemic Discases ST
Mottistone Gl



76
‘ PAGE
Mortality...
- Infantile 11

L0 B
EE R ] e e "E Fi'

Mumps :
National Hospital for '[..‘HIIHH]II]'ItiE}H. Deaths in T

o
-y

Natural Increase
Newchurch 28 37, 65
Water 40

Newport Sub-district .., I8
Births in fi

” i Deaths in 1)
Niton 33, 3T, 80
. Water 39
Northwood 27, 28 33, 37, 66
Nuisances, Inspectors of 42
Parkhurst Prison, Deaths in ... H
Phthisis ... 10, 11, 33
Population g
Public Institutions, Deaths in... N
Puerperal Fever ven 09, 49
Rainfall in Newport ... 53
at Totland Bay 51

Kotheln ... ST
Ryde Sub-district, Births in ... 3
- - Deaths in ... 10
St. Lawrence ... 66
" Water ... 39
Schools ... 50
Medical Inspection in ... 50
Scarlet Fever ... 27
Deaths from 10

Scavenging I
Sewerage 41

Shalfleet ... 28, 37, 67
T Water ... O
Shanklin Water Supply 39



=1

=1

Shorwell ...
o Water ...

Slaughter-houses

South Arreton ...
4 5 Water
Summary of Parishes ...

Table of Area and Population of
Rateable Value ...
Table of Deaths in Parnishes
. Sub-districts
Mortahity
Wales
Meteorology ...

compared  with

Table 1. I.ocal Government Board

2= LBl i Vi i
S 1 8 3 i %
g i " i

Thorley ... s -

Totland ...

Typhoid Fewver ...

Vital Statistics ...

Water Supplies

Whippingham

Whitwell
Water ...

Whooping Cough

Workhouse, Dieaths in ...

Wroxall
i Dewage
Varbridge
Yarmouth
Yaverland
2 Water

Zyvmotic Deaths

=]
* P —'qu
'owe RS

«}
a8,
wa
s ew srw 5w

Parishes with

England and

I8, 33, 37,
: 9733,
927, 33,

AL
37, 67
1)

15

J7, 68

349

yf

113
i
A

15
19
21
23
10, G
A7, 69
10, 33






